ii. Foreign Currency Risk Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies; consequently, exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise.  The carrying amount of the Company's foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

   ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24   112

   (In Lakhs)

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023Sundry Debtors 501.96   30.08   Sundry Creditors 108.41   189.87   Total 610.38   219.95
Particulars Year Ended

 Company has not entered in any Forward Contract to hedge above foreign exposure and there are no outstanding Forward Contracts are at the end of the year.
Foreign Currency Sensitivity
 The Company is principally exposed to foreign currency risk against USD. Sensitivity of profit or loss arises mainly from USD denominated receivables and payables.
 As per management’s assessment of reasonable possible changes in the exchange rate of +/- 5% between USD-INR, EURO-INR currency pair, sensitivity of profit or loss only on outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items at the period end is presented below:   (In Lakhs)

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
Assets:Weakening of INR by 5%   25.10   1.50 Strengthening of INR by 5%   (25.10)   (1.50)
LiabilitiesWeakening of INR by 5%   (5.42)   (9.49)Strengthening of INR by 5% 5.42   9.49

Particulars Year Ended

iii. Price Risk The Company has deployed its surplus funds into units of mutual fund. The Company is exposed to NAV (net asset value) price risks arising from investments in these funds. The value of these investments is impacted by movements in liquidity and credit quality of underlying securities.

NAV price sensitivity analysis
 The Sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to NAV price risks at the end of the reporting period. If NAV prices had been 1% higher/lower:   Profit for the year ended 31st March 2024 would increase/decrease by Rs. 19.77 Lakhs (Previous Year Rs. 16.73 Lakhs).

[…]

(ii) Foreign Currency Risk   Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies; consequently, exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise.   The carrying amount of the Company's foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:   (In Lakhs)

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023Sundry Debtors 501.96   30.08   Sundry Creditors 108.41   189.87   Total 501.96   30.08
Particulars Year Ended

  The Group Company has not entered in any Forward Contract to hedge above foreign exposure and there are no outstanding Forward Contracts are at the end of the year.

   ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24   167

Foreign Currency Sensitivity The Group Company is principally exposed to foreign currency risk against USD. Sensitivity of profit or loss arises mainly from USD denominated receivables and payables.   As per management’s assessment of reasonable possible changes in the exchange rate of +/- 5% between USD-INR, EURO-INR currency pair, sensitivity of profit or loss only on outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items at the period end is presented below:   (In Lakhs)

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
Assets:Weakening of INR by 5%   25.10   1.50 Strengthening of INR by 5%   (25.10)   (1.50)
LiabilitiesWeakening of INR by 5%   (5.42)   (9.49)Strengthening of INR by 5% 5.42   9.49

Particulars Year Ended

(iii) Price Risk   The Group Company has deployed its surplus funds into units of mutual fund. The Company is exposed to NAV (net asset value) price risks arising from investments in these funds. The value of these investments is impacted by movements in liquidity and credit quality of underlying securities.
NAV price sensitivity analysis   The Sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to NAV price risks at the end of the reporting period. If NAV prices had been 1% higher/lower:   Profit for the year ended 31st March 2024 would increase/decrease by Rs. 19.77 Lakhs (Previous Year Rs. 16.73 Lakhs).